

To Be Argued By:
Michael J. Kozoriz
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 155334/12

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



MICHAEL CUTAIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

THE RECTOR, CHURCH WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC., MICHILLI INC.,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
PATRIOT ELECTRIC CORP.,

Defendants.

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

LAW OFFICE OF JAMES J. TOOMEY
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
485 Lexington Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10017
917-778-6600
mkozoriz@travelers.com

Of Counsel:

Michael J. Kozoriz

MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Third-Party Plaintiffs-Respondents,
against

A+ INSTALLATIONS CORP.,

Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM, IMPROPERLY NAMED AS
BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF
TRINITY CHURCH IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Second Third-Party Plaintiffs,
against

THE TRAVELERS COMPANIES, INC. d/b/a
TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY
485 Lexington Avenue New York NY 10017,

Second Third-Party Defendants.

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH-WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Third Third-Party Plaintiffs,
against

ATLAS-ACON ELECTRIC SERVICE CORPORATION,

Third Third-Party Defendant.

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 160/170 VARICK STREET CONDOMINIUM,
THE RECTOR, CHURCH-WARDENS AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH IN THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHILLI CONSTRUCTION, INC. and MICHILLI, INC.,

Fourth Third-Party Plaintiffs,
against

FIRST QUALITY MAINTENANCE II, LLC
and ALEXANDER WOLF & SON,

Fourth Third-Party Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT FOR THE RESPONDENT..... 7

 POINT I..... 7

 THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION AND ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO HIS LABOR LAW § 240(1) CAUSE OF ACTION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED

 POINT II 13

 PLAINTIFF CUTAIA IS NOT ENTITLED TO A DETERMINATION THAT HE WAS NOT NEGLIGENT AS A MATTER OF LAW WHERE HE HAS PROFFERED NO EVIDENCE EXONERATING HIMSELF OF ANY NEGLIGENCE

CONCLUSION 16

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Blake v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of N.Y. City</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 280, 771 N.Y.S.2d 484, 803 N.E.2d 757 [2003] | 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Cahill v. Triborough Bridge & Tunnel Auth.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 35, 790 N.Y.S.2d 74, 823 N.E.2d 439 [2004] | 7-8 |
| <i>Buckley v. Columbia Grammar & Preparatory</i> , 44 A.D.3d 263, 841 N.Y.S.2d 249 [1st Dep’t 2007]..... | 8-9 |
| <i>Jones v. Nazareth College of Rochester</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1364, 46 N.Y.S.3d 357 [4th Dep’t 2017]..... | 12-13 |
| <i>Lorefice v. Reckson Operating Partnership, L.P.</i> , 269 A.D.2d 572, 703 N.Y.S.2d 507 [2d Dep’t 2000] | 14 |
| <i>Luciano v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 157 A.D.3d 617, 67 N.Y.S.3d 456 [1st Dep’t 2018]..... | 13-14 |
| <i>Meade v. Rock-McGraw, Inc.</i> , 307 A.D.2d 156, 159, 760 N.Y.S. 2d 39 [1st Dep’t 2003] | 8 |
| <i>Misicki v. Caradonna</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 511, 882 N.Y.S.2d 375, 909 N.E.2d 1213 [2009]..... | 13 |
| <i>Nazario v. 222 Broadway LLC</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 1054, 43 N.Y.S.3d 251, 65 N.E.3d 1286 [2016]..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Nazario v. 222 Broadway LLC</i> , 135 A.D.3d 506, 23 N.Y.S.3d 192 [1st Dep’t 2016] | 11 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Nohejl v. 40 West 53rd Partnership</i> , 205 A.D.2d 462, 613 N.Y.S.2d 909 [1st Dep’t 1994]..... | 9 |
| <i>O’Leary v. S & A Elec. Contracting Corp.</i> , 149 A.D.3d 500, 53 N.Y.S.3d 617 [1st Dep’t 2017]..... | 14-15 |
| <i>Ortega-Estrada v. 215-219 West 145th Street LLC</i> , 118 A.D.3d 614, 987 N.Y.S.2d 845 [1st Dep’t 2014] | 14 |
| <i>Rocovich v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 509, 577 N.Y.S.2d 219, 583 N.E.2d 932 [1991] | 8 |
| <i>Ross v. Curtis-Palmer Hydro-Electric Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 494, 601 N.Y.S.2d 49, 618 N.E.2d 82 [1993] | 8 |
| <i>Scharff v. Sachem Central School District at Holbrook</i> , 53 A.D.3d 538, 861 N.Y.S.2d 406 [2d Dep’t 2008]..... | 8 |
| <i>Scheemaker v. State</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 985, 526 N.Y.S.2d 420, 521 N.E.2d 427 [1988]..... | 15 |
| <i>St. Louis v. Town of North Elba</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 411, 923 N.Y.S.2d 391, 947 N.E.2d 1169 [2011]..... | 13 |
| <i>Tsatsakos v. Citicorp.</i> , 295 A.D.2d 500, 744 N.Y.S.2d 475 [2d Dep’t 2002]..... | 8 |
| <i>Weininger v. Hagedorn & Co.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 958, 672 N.Y.S.2d 840, 695 N.E.2d 709 [1998]..... | 8 |
| <i>Wittorf v. City of New York</i> , 144 A.D.3d 493, 41 N.Y.S.3d 36 [1st Dep’t 2016] | 15 |

Statutes

Labor Law § 240(1).....3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 16
Labor Law § 241(6).....6, 13, 14, 15, 16
